The study also ascertained the 

extent to which ICT facilities are available and adequate in adult literacy centers in Cross 

River State, Nigeria. The research design adopted for this study was descriptive survey. The 

population of the study comprised nine hundred and eighty-four (984) adult learners in 

twenty-four (24) adult literacy centers in Cross River State, Nigeria. The sample of the study 

was made up of 382 adult learners in the twenty-four (24) adult literacy centers. The study 

adopted stratified, simple random and proportionate sampling techniques to select the sample

[...]

most appropriate and chosen because it allows the researcher to gather data from 

representative sample of the larger population and allows for generalization of the findings to 

the larger population. The population of the study comprised all the nine hundred and eighty-

four (984) adult learners in twenty-four (24) adult literacy centers in Cross River State, 

Nigeria. The sample of the study was made up of 382 adult learners in the twenty-four (24) 

adult literacy centers. The study adopted stratified, simple random and proportionate